responsive data is held by a contractor or support organization on NBHD’s behalf, 

please obtain and produce it pursuant to §119.0701.  You may produce the report 

in a commonly used electronic format (e.g., PDF or CSV). 

Exhibit “9”:  BPIRG’s 09/24/25 PRR #1 – W2 119.12 Notice. 

32. As of December 17, 2025, it has been two hundred and seventy-five  (275) days 

3 All Fla. Stat. § 119.12 Notices attached hereto have the blind copy (“Bcc”) lines redacted for 

privacy. The Bcc Recipients are not statutory recipients.  The Statutory Recipients remain visible 

and un-redacted. No other content has been redacted in such Notices.

[...]

or support organization on behalf of NBHD (including, if applicable, Broward 

Health Foundation or event vendors), please obtain and produce them pursuant to 

§119.0701 and applicable law. 

Exhibit “11”:  BPIRG’s 09/24/25 PRR #2 – Gala 119.12 Notice. 

46. As of December 17, 2025, it has been two hundred and twenty-three (223) days since 

BPIRG submitted its 05/08/25 PRR #2 – Gala to BH and eighty-four (84) days since BPIRG 

submitted BPIRG’s  PRR #2 – Gala 119.12 Notice to BH. 

BPIRG’s 05/21/25 PRR #3 – 9/19 Mtg Ks 

47. On May 12, 2025, BPIRG emailed BH’s email address and Bauman to inquire why the

[...]

If responsive records are held by a contractor or support organization on NBHD’s 

behalf, please obtain and produce them pursuant to §119.0701 and applicable law. 

Exhibit “18”:  BPIRG’s 09/24/25 PRR #4 – Empl Ks 119.12 Notice. 

63. As of December 17, 2025, it has been one hundred and seventy-five (175) days since 

BPIRG submitted its 06/25/25 PRR #4 – Empl Ks to BH and eighty-four (84) days since BPIRG 

submitted BPIRG’s  PRR #4 – Empl Ks 119.12 Notice to BH. 

BH’s Counsel’s 10/06/25 PRR Responses 

64. On October 6, 2025, William R. Scherer, Esq., Counsel for BH (“BH’s Counsel”), sent